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that the removable/portable shower and set of solar panels that the landowner had noted in his June
10, 2015 letter to the Department were not visible from the road side at the time of the site visit.

Subsequent correspondences were sent between the Department and the Landowner (see Exhibits 5-
9) in an attempt to settle this matter by requesting that the landowner remove the RV and associated
improvements. However, the landowner was not amenable to removing the RV, hence the need for
this matter to be brought before the Board.

Staff notes that a second site visit was conducted on February 7, 2017 in which it was observed that
the RV and associated improvements were still present (see Exhibit 10).

DISCUSSION

Chapter 13-5, Hawai’i Administrative Rules (HAR) and Chapter 1 83C, Hawai’i Revised Statutes
(HRS), regulate land uses in the Conservation District by identifying a list of uses that may be
allowed by Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties,
collection of administrative costs, costs associated with land and/or habitat restoration, and damages
to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit has been obtained.

Land use is defined in HAR §13-5-2(2) as

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land f that material remains on
the land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area
on which it occurs;

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material
or natural resource on land;

(3) The subdivision ofland or

(4) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration ofany structure, building,
orfacility on land.

The improvements on the subject parcel falls within this definition of land use as it involves the
placement or erection of any solid material on land for more than thirty days.

ANALYSIS:

HRS, §183C-7 Penalty for violation notes (a) The department shall prescribe administrative
procedures as it deems necessary for the enforcement of this chapter and (b) Any person violating
this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter shall be fined not more than $15,000
per violation in addition to administrative costs, costs associated with land or habitat restoration, and
damages to public land or natural resources, or any combination thereof. After written or verbal
notification from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance
with this chapter may incur and additional fine of up to $15,000 per day per violation for each day in
which the violation persists.

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based on the type
of permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the DLNR to conduct the
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identified land use(s). As there is no identified land use in this case, we have assessed that the closest
identified land use for the RV and associated improvements would be found under HAR §13-5-23,
L-3 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (D-1). Therefore, based on the Conservation District Violation
Penalties Schedule Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources,
Section 2.1, PENALTY CALCULATION (see Exhibit 11), the closest identified land use would
require a Board CDUP, therefore, the Penalty Range is from $10,000.00 to $15,000.00.

FINDINGS

The unauthorized placement of an RV and associated improvements on the property are in violation
of Chapter 183C, HRS and Title 13-5, HAR. Based upon our investigation, OCCL finds that:

1. The location of the unauthorized land use, Tax Map Key: (4) 5-8-005:026, is in the State
Land Use Conservation District Limited Subzone;

2. That these improvements were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources under HAR §13-5.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

That, pursuant to HRS, §183C-7 and HAR, §13-5-6, the Board finds the landowner in violation of
HAR, §13-5-23, and is subject to the following:

1. That the landowner is fined $10,000 in one instance for violating the provisions of HRS
§183C-7 and HAR §13-5-23 for the unauthorized placement of and RV and two tarp tent
structures and failing to obtain the appropriate approvals within the Conservation District;

2. That the landowner is fined an additional $1,000 for administrative costs associated with the
subject violations;

3. That the landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($11,000) within
ninety (90) days from the date of the Board’s action;

4. That the landowner shall remove all unauthorized structures within ninety (90) days from the
date of the Board’s action and allow Staff to conduct a follow-up site inspection to ensure
compliance;

5. That the landowner, its successors and assigns, shall indemnify and hold the State of Hawai’i
harmless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for property damage, personal
injury, and death arising out of any act or omission of the landowner, its successors, assigns,
officers, employees, contractors, and agents relating to or connected with this matter;

6. That the landowner shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations of the Federal, State and County governments;

7. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the landowner
shall be fined an additional $15,000 per day until the order is complied with; and
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8. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, this matter
shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative
costs.

9. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file KA 15-34 shall be recorded with the deed
instrument pursuant to HAR, §13-5-6(e).

Respectfully submitted,

Lauren Yasaka, Staff Planner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Approved for submittal:

4 L
SuzaniD. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT
7014 2120 0003 1908 1638 ‘iAY 2 82015

Mr. Val Sanjara
P.O. Box 687
Kalheo, HI 96741

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at Wainiha
Power House Road, Wainiha, Kaua’i, Hawai’i
Tax Map Key (TMK): (4) 5-8-005:026

Dear Mr. Sanjara:

It has come to the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), Office of Conservation and
Coastal Lands’ (0CCL) attention that unauthorized land uses consisting of residential structures
has/are being used for commercial purposes on your property.

Therefore, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawai’i Administrative
Rules (HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the
State Land Use conservation District, enacted pursuant to Hawai’i Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that:

1. The location of the alleged unauthorized land uses is located on TMK (4) 5-8-005:026 and is
located within the State Land Use Conservation District, Limited subzone;

2. The subject property has no record of non-conforming structures and/or uses nor are there
any existing permits and/or approvals for any land uses within the Conservation District;

3. Photos from a craigslist link provided by a complainant revealed residential uses including a
platform with a residential enclosure, a shower, and a large gate. In addition, the craigslist
posting also revealed that the residential uses are being used for commercial purposes
ongoing at the subject property;
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4. Pursuant to §13-5-2, HAR, “Land use” means:

(1) The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the
land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on
which it occurs;

(2) The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or
natural resource on land; and

5. These land uses and activities were not authorized by the DLNR pursuant to Chapter 13-5,
HAR.

Pursuant to 183C-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) may subject you to
fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs. Should you fail to
immediately cease such activity after written or verbal notification from the department, willful
violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per violation for each day in
which the violation persists.

The OCCL intends to schedule this matter before the Board for final disposition. You will be
notifIed at that time concerning the time and place.

Should you have any questions, please contact Lauren Yasaka of the OCCL at (808) 587-0386.

Sincerely,

Suz e D. Case, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

C: KDLO
DOCARE
CoK, Planning Dept.
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STATE OF HAWAII VAL SANJARA
DEPARTMENT OF LAND omcc1Th
AND NATURAL RESOURCES AND
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION -

AND COSTAL LANDS
P0 BOX 621 Zl5 JUN I b A 8: 014
HONOLULU, HI 96809

DEPtOFLANO&
June 10, 2015 NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OP fIAWAH
SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at Power House

Road, Wainiha, Kaua’i, HI 96714. TMK: (4) 5-8-005:026

Dear Suzanne 1). Case,

Thank you for your letter, which I received a few days ago. I had a chance to explain an alleged issue
of unauthorized land use to your staffmember, Lauren Yasaka, over the phone. I also would like for
you to have my written response to your letter.

We finished clearing our lot from invasive species over a year ago. It was done in compliance with the
rules and regulations of the DLNR. You may contact Alex J. Roy M.Sc. of the OCCL staff at 808 587
0316 for more information. After the entrance area to the lot was cleared and debris removed, people
started to use for dumping. We had to remove from that area of our lot: one and a half car, with a
number of old automotive parts, old bicycles, old building materials, like: carpet, broken glass doors,
moldings, etc.. We replaced the old, broken gate in order to prevent the dumping in the future,

The dumping issue was solved, but the new issue has arisen. We brought an RV to the lot, placed
removable/portable shower and the set of solar panels. No excavation or grading was done, and due to
the size ofthe solar panel frame (11.5’ x 10’) and the shower (3’ x 3’), the permit was not required.
People started to walk around the gate and take things when we are not here, things like: gasoline in
containers, propane gas in containers. Our car got broken in and the radio was pulled out, the gasoline
was siphoned, even my shoes were taken.

We have been offered many times money to let other people camping on our lot, and we have been
offered money to rent out RV when we are not here, but we refused. This is very big year for our
family. Our son is going be graduating high school and entering college this summer. I am planning to
be away from Kau&i for a couple of months. So, I decided to place an ad on Craigslist to let someone
to camp on our lot while I am away. I had to come up with some cost for it for a couple of reasons. I
would like to emphasize, that it does not mean, that we would take or keep the money. It was just a
mere tactic to pre-qualify the person who would keep an eye on the property and enjoy camping here
while I am away. We wanted to find someone off the island, who would appreciate an opportunity of
staying on the beautiful north shore of Kaua’i. We would not like to advertise it as free camping to
anybody. As the experience shows, it can raise another problematic issue. I took the ad off the
Craigslist. I think, we will be able to solve this problem through a friend of our friends.

We appreciate your guidance in this matter, and we would like to assure you in our compliance with
DLNR rules and regulations. Please contact me at 508 499 6625 if you have any questions.

Sincerely

Val Sanjra.

EXHIBIT 3



KJ -

FEBRUARY 23, 2016 SITE VISIT PHOTOS
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SUZANNE D. CASE,
CRAIRI’ERSON

DAVU) Y. IGE BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
GOVERNOR OPE4AWAFI COLSMISSIONON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

KEICOA KALUHIWA
FIRSTDEPSTY

JEI’FREY T. PEARSON, ?E.
ACTING DRPIJTYDSlRCTOSWATER

AQUAFIC RESouRCES
BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION

BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
COMMISSION ON WATE1LEESOURCE MANAGEMENT

CONSERVATiON AND COASTAL lASSES

STATE OF HAWAI’I CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

POST OFFICE BOX 621 STAlE PARKS

HONOLULU, HAWAI’I 96809

REF:OCCL:LY ENF: KA 15-34

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT MAR 142016
7015 1730 0001 5437 0327

Mr. Val Sanjara
P.O. Box 1713
Hanalei, HI 96741

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at Wainiha
Power House Road, Wainiha, Kaua’i, Hawai’i
TaxMap Key (TMK): (4) 5-8-005:026

Dear Mr. Sanjara:

As a follow up to our original letter sent to you May 21, 2015 and your response letter to the Office
of Conservation and Coastal Lands date June 10, 2015, Staff conducted a site visit in the subject
area on February 23, 2016 and noticed several improvements on the subject property.
Improvements included the following (see attached photos):

• A large wooden fence/gate structure;

• A recreational vehicle (RV) under a tarp tent structure;

• A cleared, leveled area with gravel;

• Two metal posts in the ground with a chain connecting them; and

• A white pipe in the ground.

According to our records, there is no authorization of the above listed uses/improvements.

Therefore, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawai’i Administrative
Rules (HAR) Title 13, Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the
State Land Use Conservation District, enacted pursuant to Hawai’i Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter
183C.

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has determined that:

I. The location of the alleged unauthorized land uses is located on TMK (4) 5-8-005:026 and is
located within the State Land Use Conservation District, Limited subzone;
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